As a consequence, they should be read together with the consolidated financial statements on December 31, 2021, approved
on March 29, 2022, and are available on the Investor Relations website (http://ri.votorantim.com.br/en/).

 (b)  Approval of the financial statements

The Management approved the consolidated financial statements for issue on August 10, 2022.

2.1.1 Restatement of comparative figures

In accordance with IFRS 5 / CPC 31 - "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations", the Company reclassified
the long steel operation in Colombia from the heading of "Continuing operations" to "Discontinued operations". Consequently,
the balances of income suffered changes in the amounts previously presented in the financial statements as at June 30, 2021.

The effects of these reclassifications are presented below:

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at June 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

17
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

As originally stated
Reclassification of
Acerías Paz Del Rio Restated

Continuing operations
Net revenue from products sold and services rendered 22,950   (887) 22,063
Cost of products sold and services rendered (17,134) 729   (16,405)

Gross profit 5,816   (158) 5,658

Operating expenses (income)
Selling (431) 6   (425)
General and administrative (1,313) 71   (1,242)
Other operating expenses, net 825   (21) 804

(919) 56   (863)

Operating profit before equity results and finance results 4,897   (102) 4,795

Results from equity investments
Equity in the results of investees 466   466

466   466

Finance results, net
Finance income 320   (20) 300
Finance costs (1,380) 55   (1,325)
Income from derivative financial instruments 475   475
Foreign exchange, net 149   149

(436) 35   (401)

Profit before income tax and social contribution 4,927   (67) 4,860

Income tax and social contribution
Current (1,218)   (1,218)
Deferred (307) 31   (276)

Profit for the continuing operations 3,402   (36) 3,366

Discontinued operations
Profit of the period for the discontinued operations   36   36

Profit for the period attributable to the owners 3,402   3,402

1/1/2021 to 6/30/2021

As originally stated
Reclassification of
Acerías Paz Del Rio Restated

Continuing operations
Net revenue from products sold and services rendered 12,711   (468) 12,243
Cost of products sold and services rendered (9,423) 346   (9,077)

Gross profit 3,288   (122) 3,166

Operating expenses (income)
Selling (229) 3   (226)
General and administrative (659) 24   (635)
Other operating expenses, net 347   47   394

(541) 74   (467)

Operating profit before equity results and finance results 2,747   (48) 2,699

Results from equity investments
Equity in the results of investees 369   369

369   369

Finance results, net
Finance income 112   (7) 105
Finance costs (731) 28   (703)
Income from derivative financial instruments 212   212
Foreign exchange, net 505   505

98   21   119

Profit before income tax and social contribution 3,214   (27) 3,187

Income tax and social contribution
Current (482) (1) (483)
Deferred (458) 21   (437)

Profit for the continuing operations 2,274   (7) 2,267

Discontinued operations
Profit of the period for the discontinued operations   7   7

Profit for the period attributable to the owners 2,274   2,274

4/1/2021 to 6/30/2021

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at June 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

18
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

[…]

equity in other comprehensive income. If the classification of credit risk in other comprehensive income creates or
increases the accounting mismatch in the result, the entity must present all gains or losses in the income for the year. The
accumulated amount of changes in credit risk remains in other comprehensive income until the settlement of the financial
instrument, when they are reclassified to retained earnings, without affecting the income for the year.

5.1.3  Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and
derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira, New Peruvian Sun,
Argentine Peso and Bolivian interest rates, LIBOR, CDI, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and sale
contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information, in
line with the Company's governance.

The scenarios as of June 30, 2022 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at June 30, 2022 according to the base scenario defined by
management as at September 30, 2022;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at June 30, 2022;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at June 30, 2022.

em 31 de março de 2021

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  June 30, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

24

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash
equivalents and

financial
investments (i)

Borrowing and
related parties (i)

Changes
from

6/30/2022
Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates
USD 8,491 16,569 1,216  USD millions -2.6% 69 654 1,308 (654) (1,308) 191 1,811 3,622 (1,811) (3,622)
EUR 543 1,018 0.0% (10) (21) 10 21 129 258 (129) (258)
MAD 179 -0.7% (1) (45) (90) 45 90
BOB 76 582 -5.6% 28 126 253 (126) (253)
TRY 21 10 3  USD millions -5.3% (7) (18) 5 9
CAD 28 319 -2.4% 7 74 148 (74) (148) (1) (2) 1 2
UYU 12 100 -11.5% 10 22 44 (22) (44)
TND 86 -2.7% (2) (22) (43) 22 43
ARS 111 -21.2% (23) (28) (55) 28 55
NAD 14 -1.2% (3) (7) 3 7
PEN 160 6 -0.6% (1) (37) (74) 37 74 (1) (3) 1 3

9,721   18,604   1,219   72   607   1,210   (609) (1,219) 206   2,055   4,110   (2,055) (4,110)

Interest rates
BRL - CDI 5,890 3,095 2,808  BRL millions 49 bps (37) 250 596 (179) (303)

BRL - IPCA 2,351 2,220  BRL millions -339 bps 77 (84) (150) 102 223

BRL - TJLP 117 93 bps (1) 2 4 (2) (4)
USD - LIBOR 2,702 925  USD millions 71 bps (17) 8 17 (8) (17)
Dollar coupon 490  USD millions 185 bps (15) (198) (397) 198 397

5,890   8,265   6,443   7   (22) 70   111   296

Price of commodities
Zinc 223,069   ton -13.9% 73   66   132   (66) (132) (45) (40) (80) 40   80

   223,069   73   66   132   (66) (132) (45) (40) (80) 40   80

Derivative financial instruments/As
per unit

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income
Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the explanatory notes, since the analysis performed covered all the most significant currencies and the interest rates include only the principal amount.

Key:
ARS – Argentinian Peso
BRL  – Brazilian currency (Real).
BOB  – Bolivian Peso
CAD  – Canadian Dollar
CDI  – Interbank Deposit Certificate
EUR  – Currency of the European Union (euro)
IPCA  – National Broad Consumer Price Index